BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Rosemary Galligan				:
						:
[bookmark: _GoBack]	v.					:			C-2010-2205041
						:
West Penn Power Company			:



INITIAL DECISION


Before
Conrad A. Johnson
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		This decision denies the claim for monetary damages for lack of jurisdiction, sustains in part the claim relating to quality of service, and determines the assessment of a penalty unwarranted.  

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

		On October 9, 2010, Rosemary Galligan (Complainant or Ms. Galligan) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Allegheny Power, an Allegheny Energy Company (Respondent, Allegheny Power or Company).[footnoteRef:1]  Ms. Galligan alleges quality problems with her electric service immediately after she moved into her new house in August of 2005. [1:  	West Penn Power traded as Allegheny Power, prior to the merger with First Energy.  Tr. 36.  The merger was approved by the Commission on March 3, 2011 at Docket No. A-2010-2176520.] 


		Ms. Galligan contends her electrician called Allegheny Power in early 2006 about her voltage.  At that time Allegheny Power took a voltage reading and insisted her service was normal, according to Ms. Galligan.  Ms. Galligan alleges she continued to have expensive electrical problems.  In early 2010 when her kitchen appliances failed, Ms. Galligan asserts she contacted Allegheny Power, and the company installed a 24-hour monitor.  Ms. Galligan maintains that the monitor confirmed her suspicions that there was overvoltage in her service.

		Ms. Galligan alleges, “In violation of the PUC Electrical Service Standards, my voltage did exceed for a period longer than 1 minute 5% above the standard nominal voltage (standard nominal voltage is 120V, 5% above is 126V and my readings were above 126V for periods longer than a minute).”  Ms. Galligan submits that overvoltage into her home caused damages to her appliances.

		As relief, Ms. Galligan seeks “undetermined expenses for premature failure of all electronics/appliances/fixtures” in her house.  She also requests reimbursement in the amount of $6,397.73 for expenses dating from July 2003 to February 2010.[footnoteRef:2] [2: 	 	Ms. Galligan maintains her electrical problems began in 2005, but she seeks reimbursement for electrical bills from 2003 when her house was under construction.  Tr. 22.  However, Section 3314(a) of the Code limits prosecution of matters complained of to three years from the date of the occurrence of the event or when the liability arose.  66 Pa.C.S. § 3314(a).
] 

		
		On November 3, 2010, West Penn Power Company filed an answer to the complaint, averring that Respondent is West Penn Power Company d/b/a Allegheny Power.  The Company neither admitted nor denied Complainant’s allegations concerning electrical problems with her newly constructed house immediately after she moved in; the same being beyond the knowledge of the Company.  The Company denied Complainant’s electrician called Allegheny Power in early 2006 to check voltage. 

		The Company alleged the following in its answer:
A company representative visited Complainant’s residence in March of 2008 at Complainant’s request and found Allegheny Power’s electric service and voltage level to be adequate and within normal voltage parameters.

By way of further answer Allegheny Power conducted a voltage test at Complainant’s residence in March of 2010 in response to Complainant’s request.  In response to that test and Complainant’s request, the Company reduced voltage slightly on circuit.  It is denied, however, that Complainant’s appliance damages as set forth in the Complaint would have been a result of Allegheny Power.

Allegheny Power further notes that the Commission does not have jurisdiction over claims for monetary damages.

On November 8, 2010, the Chief Administrative Law Judge issued an Interim Order Setting Resolution Conference, referring this matter to the Commission’s Mediation Unit for the Commission’s mediation review process.  On July 30, 2012, the parties were informed that this proceeding was assigned to me for a telephonic hearing at 10:00 a.m. on September 13, 2012.  On August 3, 2012, I issued a Prehearing Order reminding the parties of the time, date, and manner of the hearing and the applicable procedural rules.  On August 12, 2012, the Mediator filed the Mediation Unit’s Report.  

		The telephonic hearing convened as scheduled on September 13, 2012.  
Complainant appeared and testified on her behalf.  Respondent was represented by Attorney John L. Munsch, who presented three witnesses, Claims Supervisor Daniel Romano, Engineer Fred Frank, and Line Supervisor Mike Geitner, and offered Exhibits 1 through 3, which were admitted into the record.  The hearing generated a 130-page transcript, which I received on October 2, 2012.  The record was closed on November 2, 2012.   This case is procedurally ready for ruling.

FINDINGS OF FACT

		1.	Complainant Rosemary Galligan (Ms. Galligan or Complainant) is a ratepayer of Respondent West Penn Power Company d/b/a Allegheny Power, at 1024 Grandview Farms Drive, Bethel Park, Pennsylvania 15102 (service address).  

		2.	Respondent West Penn Power Company d/b/a Allegheny Power (Respondent or Company)[footnoteRef:3] is a jurisdictional public utility providing electric service to Pennsylvania customers. [3: 		See Footnote 1. ] 

		3.	Ms. Galligan seeks $6,397.73 for expenses for appliance replacements, electrical repairs, inspections by her electricians and undetermined expenses for “premature failure in the future” for all of her electronics and appliances.  Tr. 20, 24-25.  

		4.	Some of Ms. Galligan’s monetary claims date back to 2003 and include the cost of replacing home wiring.  Tr. 22, 24.  

		5.	Ms. Galligan also seeks reimbursement for electric bills she paid over a five year period prior to 2010, which she estimates at $60.00 per month.  Tr. 22.

		6.	Ms. Galligan arrived at a majority of her monetary claim of $6,397.73 for internal home wiring and the replacement of appliances that have not yet broken on a figure provided by her engineer.  Tr. 26.

		7.	At some point, Ms. Galligan’s homeowner’s insurance paid her claim for the dishwasher and microwave damages.  Tr. 26.  

		8.	On March 25, 2008, Ms. Galligan contacted the Company to report problems with her appliances not working properly and the circuit panels on the appliances going out.  Tr. 29, 39-40, 45; Exhibit 1.  

		9.	On March 27, 2008, using a volt meter, a serviceman for the Company checked the voltage at Ms. Galligan’s meter socket and did not find anything wrong with the voltage.  Tr. 48-49; Exhibit 1.

		10.	Checking voltage at the socket means measuring the voltage at the point it enters the facility or house.  Tr. 49; Exhibit 1.

		11.	A standard residential voltage check tests for 240 volts for appliances such as dryers and ovens, and 120 volts for the rest of the house’s electrical system.  Tr. 49; Exhibit 1.

		12.	On March 28, 2008, using a “beast,” a serviceman for the Company checked Ms. Galligan’s voltage socket and pedestal for the service address.[footnoteRef:4]    [4: 		The pedestal is a secondary compartment, which is 120 volts that is used as a junction point to serve multiple residential customers.  The pedestal is fed from the transformer.  Tr. 98.] 


		13.	In the electrical service industry a “beast” is slang for a heavy load box.  The box contains very heavy load equipment to check for broken or corroded neutral or base conductors which could cause voltage fluctuations, which can result in bright or dim lights.      Tr. 49-50; Exhibit 1.

		14.	On March 28, 2008, the Company’s serviceman again did not find any problems with Ms. Galligan’s voltage.  Tr.  44-45; Exhibit 1.  

		15.	On March 31, 2008, as a follow-up, a serviceman for the Company noted on the work order for Ms. Galligan’s residence that “the load side lugs[footnoteRef:5] in the meter socket were tightened another 2 turns and inhibitor compound was added to the connection.”  Exhibit 1.  [5: 
		A lug is a connector for joining a wire to an electrical circuit. ] 


		16.	Loose lugs on a meter socket can cause lights to flicker in a house.  Tr. 46.   

		17.	“An inhibitor (compound) is an anticorrosive, (applied) so that, the wire doesn’t get corroded and gain higher resistivity, which again, would contribute to voltage fluctuations, such as bright and dim lights in the house.”  Tr. 47.

		18.	Tightening loose lugs on a customer’s meter socket would indicate to a serviceman that the customer’s problem of lights flickering and appliances going off was resolved.  Tr. 46, 87.

		19.	After March 31, 2008 and up to February 5, 2010, the Company did not receive any complaints from Ms. Galligan concerning her service.  Tr. 29, 33-34, 36-37.

		20.	On February 6, 2010, Ms. Galligan called the Company and reported an outage; on March 3, 2010, she reported a voltage issue concerning her appliance circuit board failing; on March 4, 2010, she reported a bright and dim light issue; on March 8, 2010, she filed a claim for damages; and on April 6, 2010, she reported another outage.  Tr. 29, 88.  

		21.	Ms. Galligan’s report of appliance circuit board failures, “would have probably implied higher than normal voltage, because electronic equipment normally fails from higher voltage.”  Tr. 88.				

		22.	In response to Ms. Galligan’s complaints about her service, a voltage recorder was installed on her meter socket three times: March 18 to 22, 2010; April 25-30, 
2010; and May 15-16, 2010.  Tr. 95-96; Exhibits 2-3. 

		23.	The Company’s witness, Fred Frank (Witness Frank), is licensed in Pennsylvania as a professional engineer and works in the Company’s Transmission Engineering Department.  Tr. 41.  

		24.	In May 2010, Ms. Galligan’s complaints about her service were referred to Witness Frank by Line Supervisor Mike Geitner.  Tr. 53, 94.

		25.	In May 2010, Witness Frank reviewed the data collected from the voltage recorders taken between March and May 2010.  He noted that during the night, at lightly loaded times, voltage into Ms. Galligan’s house was “exceeding the PUC limits for voltage.”  Tr. 53.

		26.	The load current is highest during the day because of customer usage, and there is a corresponding decrease in voltage.  “At nighttime, the load reduces.  People go to sleep and turn off their equipment . . . as a result, the voltage increases at night.”  Tr. 83.

		27.	For residential service, voltage must be maintained in the range between 
“114 volts negative for a low side and 126 volts high side.”  Tr. 54.  “It’s the PUC limits, the 114 
to 126-volt limit.”  Tr. 85.  “Standard volt --- nominal voltage is considered 120 volts.”   Tr. 54.  
		28.	“Most equipment is rated and stamped on the name plate, ‘120 volts.’” 
Tr. 55. 

		29.	During the March 2010 voltage test conducted by the Company, “for most of the time, [the Company was] within the PUC limits.  However, there were excursions outside of that time, mainly occurring at night.  It went above the 126 volts.  It went up to 127 volts, 128 volts, for a brief period of time.”  Tr. 57.

		30.	As a result of the March 18-22, 2010 voltage test, the Company “switched off 2 capacitor banks to lower voltage” on March 24, 2010.  Tr. 59.   The capacitor was very close to Ms. Galligan’s service address.  Tr. 92.

		31.	Capacitor banks are put on the Company’s distribution line to increase the voltage.  Whenever the Company has highs or lows on a system, capacitor banks are installed on the distribution lines.  A capacitor helps to bring the voltage up.  Switching off a capacitor lowers the voltage.  Tr. 59.

		32.	Switching a capacitor off to reduce voltage for one of the Company’s customers “can affect customers further down the line, and they may be experiencing lower than PUC limit voltage.  Then, you have to go back and review that, to make sure that, those customers had adequate voltage, too.  That’s why capacitors are put in there.”  Tr. 60.

		33.	“The capacitor increases the voltage at the area where it’s supplied.  It spreads out.  As you raise the voltage at the point where the capacitor is located, that would be the highest voltage area on the line, and as the line travels in either direction from the location of the capacitor, the voltage decreases.”  Tr. 91. 

		34.	Electrical voltage between 126 and 128 volts is not a serious problem for “90% of the electrical equipment [computers, televisions, dishwashers, refrigerators, etc.  Tr. 89] manufacturers.”  Tr. 61.

		35.	Manufacturers do not have a standard requiring their electrical appliances tolerate a voltage above 120 volts.   Tr. 61.   

		36.	Voltage in the range of 126 volts to 127 volts does not cause equipment failure in motors.  “Motors are designed to go plus or minus 10%.  Ten percent on a 120-volt base means 132 volts.  A motor can withstand 132 volts.”  Tr. 62.

		37.	Some electronic equipment can fail, that is not operate, from voltage in the range of 126 to 128 volts, “that’s because manufacturers do not have a particular standard that their equipment has to be manufactured to.  So, they can theoretically build their equipment to operate at 120 volts.  Voltage deviation above that (120 volts) could cause that equipment to fail.”  Tr. 61.   

		38.	“However, once voltage is corrected and brought back with the guidance of the PUC, it (equipment failure) normally follows a bathtub curve.  In other words, you get initial failures, usually, within a few months to a year after the appliance is installed.  After the voltage correction, the appliance won’t fail until the end of its useful life . . . which would be 20 years, 10 years.”  Tr. 62-63.

		39.	Voltage in the range of 126 volts to 128 volts does not cause damage to internal residential wiring, which is insulated to a 600-volt tolerance.  Tr. 61.

		40.	Symptoms of overvoltage can be nuisance operation of equipment, equipment failures, abnormal heating of transformers, charred connections, or blown light bulbs, depending on how high the voltage is on the line.  Tr. 65-67.

		41.	Overvoltage on a distribution line is not very common.  Tr. 65.

		42.	Voltage in the range of 127 to 128 volts would not present an unsafe condition in a house, such as a fire hazard.  Tr. 61.

		43.	The Company’s engineer, Fred Frank testified that voltage of 127 to 128 volts probably damaged Ms. Galligan’s electronic equipment.  Tr. 89.  Witness Frank could not say with 100% certainty that overvoltage caused all of Ms. Galligan’s problems.  Tr. 123.  Witness Frank also testified,

Well, I do believe overvoltage did cause some of the damage.  I wouldn’t say it cause all of the damage.  Some of it could have been related to, again, the initial failure rate that some electronic equipment has.  Some of it could have been related to, to you know, faulty equipment.  I’m not sure I can answer all that, but I would say the things that we reviewed when we were down there, that, possibly, you know that, overvoltage was the issue, on some of those printed circuit boards.   . . . . 	So, I’m not saying, all of the problems were caused by overvoltage.  I would say that, some of them were caused by overvoltage.

Tr. 122.

		44.	The May 15-16, 2010 voltage meter test for Ms. Galligan’s house showed voltage at the service address to be within the PUC limits on the range of 118 to 124 volts.  Exhibit 3.  		

		45.	Ms. Galligan has not experienced any electrical issues with her service since the Company turned off the capacitors on her line in May 2010.   Tr. 16, 78, 91.

		46.	Ms. Galligan’s circuit is 5 miles long and serves 1,200 customers.  Tr. 95.

		47.	Generally a voltage issue on a circuit would affect every customer on the circuit.  Tr. 95, 100.

		48.	The Company has not received complaints of any voltage issue from any other customer on the same circuit line as Ms. Galligan.  Tr. 100. 		

		49.	On October 9, 2010, Ms. Galligan filed with the Commission her 
complaint for monetary damages against the Company.  Tr. 18-19.
DISCUSSION

Burden of Proof

		Complainant is the party asking for action or relief from the Commission.  As the 
party seeking relief, Complainant has the burden of proof to show that the utility company has in some manner violated the provisions of the Public Utility Code (Code) or the regulations of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  

		The term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); and Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (October 6, 1976).  “Preponderance of the evidence” means one party must present evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Id.  Accordingly, one must review the record in this case to determine whether Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof.  If the review indicates the burden has been satisfied, one must then determine whether Respondent has submitted evidence of co-equal value or weight to refute Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof cannot be satisfied, unless the party bearing the burden of proof presents additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967); Burleson v. Pa. Pub.Util. Comm’n, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).

		Furthermore, one must exercise care to ensure substantial evidence in the record supports the decision of the Commission.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. § 704; and Yellow Cab Company v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n., 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).  “Substantial evidence” means such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind may accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Philadelphia Gas Works v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n., 898 A.2d 671 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).  The pertinent inquiry is whether substantial evidence exists to support the Commission’s findings.  Elliot Co. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Shipley), 785 A.2d 480 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  In addition, a complainant, to establish a sufficient case against a utility and satisfy the burden of proof, must show the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein, cited above.

Reasonable Service

		Pursuant to Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, “Every public utility must furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and must make all repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to its service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.”  A public utility is not obligated to provide perfect service and facilities 100% of the time.  A-Rize-N Management Co. LLC v. Pennsylvania American Water Co., Docket No. C-2009-2119162 (Order entered June 15, 2010).

Service Voltage Standards

		Chapter 57, Subchapter B of the Commission regulations sets forth service and facilities standards.  52 Pa.Code §§ 57.11 to 57.27.  The standards pertaining to voltage provide as follows:
[bookmark: 57.14.]§ 57.14. Service voltage.
   (a) Standard voltage. A public utility shall adopt a standard nominal 		service voltage for the entire territory served by the public utility, and 		shall file with the Commission data on such standard service voltage 		or voltages as part of its officially filed tariff.  The suitability and 			adequacy of the standard nominal service voltage or voltages adopted 		may be determined at any time by the Commission. 
   (b) Allowable voltage variation (primarily lighting).  For service 			rendered primarily for lighting purposes, the allowable variation in 			voltage measured at the service terminals of the customer may not 			exceed, for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 5% above 		or below the standard nominal service voltage and a total variation 			from minimum to maximum of 8% during normal system operation. 
   (c) Allowable voltage variation (primarily power). For service 			rendered primarily for power purposes, the allowable variation in 			voltage measured at the service terminals of the customer may not 			exceed, for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 10% above 		or below the standard nominal service voltage during normal system 		operation. 

Statutes of Limitations

		Under Section 3314(a) of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3314(a), there is a limitation period during which a complaint must be filed for allegations of unreasonable service.  

[bookmark: clsccl2]This section states in pertinent part: 

No action for the recovery of any penalties or forfeitures incurred under the provisions of this part, and no prosecutions on account of any matter or thing mentioned in this part, shall be maintained unless brought within three years from the date at which the liability therefor arose, except as otherwise provided in this part. 66 Pa.C.S. § 3314(a) (emphasis added).  This section thus provides a general limitation period of three years for any action under the Code . . . .

Suburban East Tires, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 582 A.2d 727, (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).

Analysis

		1.	Complainant’s Request for Monetary Relief

At the outset of this analysis, Ms. Galligan’s request for monetary damages must be addressed.  In its answer to the complaint, the Company argues the Commission lacks authority to grant monetary relief.  The Company is correct.

As a creature of legislation, the Commission possesses only the authority the State 
Legislature has specifically granted to it in the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 101, et seq.  The Commission’s jurisdiction must arise from the express language of the pertinent enabling legislation or by strong and necessary implication therefrom.  Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 383 A.2d 1191 (Pa. 1977); Allegheny County Port Authority v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 237 A.2d 602 (Pa. 1967); Behrend v. Bell of PA, 390 A.2d 233 (Pa.Super. 1978); Pa. Department of Highways v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 182 A.2d 267 (Pa.Super. 1962); City of Erie v. Pa. Electric Co., 383 A.2d 575 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1978).

		Nothing in the Code confers authority upon the Commission to award monetary damages; therefore, Ms. Galligan’s request for monetary compensation must be denied.  See DeFrancesco v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 453 A.2d 595 (Pa. 1982); Elkin v. Bell of Pa., 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980).  The proper forum for redress of any claim for monetary damages is the local magisterial district court or the court of common pleas.

2.	Quality of Service Issues

While the Commission cannot award Ms. Galligan monetary damages, the Commission does have jurisdiction to consider the quality of service issues raised in her complaint.  Here, Ms. Galligan argues there was overvoltage coming into her house causing outages, bright and dim lights, blinking lights, damage to her appliances, sockets, and wiring.  Her arguments implicate several issues: when did the overvoltage occur; if there was an overvoltage issue, was there a violation of the Commission’s regulations; and did the Company properly address Ms. Galligan’s complaint of overvoltage.  

		Ms. Galligan contends she received “poor power quality,” with her service dating back to 2003 when construction began on her house.  However there is a time limitation as to how far back the Commission may go in considering service issues.  A complaint must be filed within three years of the occurrence of the event or alleged violation of the Code.  Suburban East Tires, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 582 A.2d 727 (Pa. Comwlth. 1990).  Ms. Galligan filed her complaint on October 9, 2010.  The earliest violation alleged by Ms. Galligan that is within the three-year limitations period is March 25, 2008.  On that date she contacted the Company to report problems with her appliances not working properly and the circuit panels on the appliances going out.  Tr. 29, 39-40, 45; Exhibit 1.  Thus the starting point for considering the allegations of Ms. Galligan’s complaint is March 25, 2008. 

 		The Company admits receiving Ms. Galligan’s March 25, 2008 complaint about her service.  Upon receipt of the complaint, the Company dispatched its serviceman to check Ms. Galligan’s voltage.  The serviceman inspected Ms. Galligan’s meter socket, and he discovered loose connections on the load side of Ms. Galligan’s meter.  The serviceman repaired the condition by tightening the connections (lugs) and applying an inhibitor compound to prevent any corrosion of the wiring.  See Exhibit 1.  

		Witness Frank testified tightening loose lugs on a customer’s meter socket would indicate to a serviceman that the customer’s problem of lights flickering and appliances going off was resolved.  Tr. 46, 87.  The serviceman also tested Ms. Galligan’s voltage with a volt meter and did not find any problem with her voltage. 

		Ms. Galligan submits that in March 2008 the Company should have applied a 24-hour monitor at her residence to test for overvoltage rather than a simple volt meter.  However, the evidence does not clearly suggest that Ms. Galligan was experiencing an overvoltage problem in 2008.  Rather, the evidence suggests that Ms. Galligan was experiencing a problem with her service because of loose wire connections.  This suggestion is borne out by the fact that after the serviceman tightened the lugs on the socket, Ms. Galligan did not report any further problem with her service until 2010.   Under these circumstances, I am compelled to conclude that in 2008 the Company took reasonable measures to address Ms. Galligan service complaints.  Accordingly, Ms. Galligan failed to carry her burden of proof to establish that the Company provided her unreasonable service in 2008.

		Moving forward to 2010, on February 6, 2010, Ms. Galligan reported a power outage.  The record is silent as to whether this outage was specific as to Ms. Galligan or a general outage on the line.  As Witness Frank testified, “there were lightning storms during that time frame” of Ms. Gallingan service complaints in 2010.  Tr. 69.   Ms. Galligan carried the burden of proof to establish that the power outage was specific to her and directly related to overvoltage.  However she failed to do so.  If a lightning storm was the cause of the outage, the storm of course would be beyond the control of the company and a finding of unreasonable service would not be warranted. 

		Next, Ms. Galligan reported a voltage issue on March 3-4, 2010.  Standard nominal voltage is 120 volts with an allowable 5% variation in the range of 114 volts on the low side and 126 volts on the high side. Tr. 54.  The Company responded by installing a voltage recorder on her meter socket on three separate occasions: March 18 to 22, 2010; April 25-30, 2010; and May 15-16, 2010.  Tr. 95-96; Exhibits 2-3.
 
		Upon reviewing the data from the voltage recorder, Witness Frank determined the voltage into Ms. Galligan’s house was “exceeding the PUC limits for voltage.”  Tr. 53.  The increased voltage was occurring at night when there was decreased customer demand for electricity, thereby increasing the load on the line.  Tr. 83.  For a brief period of time at night, Ms. Galligan’s voltage went above the allowable 126 volts to 127 and 128 volts.  Tr. 57.  

		Upon discovering the increased voltage on Ms. Galligan’s service, the Company turned off two capacitor banks on the distribution line.  Tr. 59.  The capacitors were close to Ms. Galligan’s house.  Tr. 92.   By turning off the capacitor banks the Company reduced the voltage coming into Ms. Galligan’s house.  Tr. 59.  

		After the Company switched off the capacitor banks, Ms. Galligan reported another outage on April 6, 2010.  The evidence is silent as to cause of this outage, its duration or whether the outage was specific only to Ms. Galligan.  However the May 15-16, 2010 voltage meter test for Ms. Galligan’s house showed voltage at the service address to be within the PUC limits on the range of 118 to 124 volts.  Exhibit 3.  Additionally, Ms. Galligan testified she has not experienced any electrical issues with her service since the Company made adjustments to her service in 2010.   Tr. 16, 78, 91.

		
3.	Regulation Violation

		While Witness Frank admitted that some of the circuit board damage to Ms. 
Galligan’s appliances was caused by overvoltage, he maintained that not all of the damage was due to overvoltage.  Witness Frank explained,
 
Some of it could have been related to, again, the initial failure rate that some electronic equipment has.  Some of it could have been related to, to you know, faulty equipment.  I’m not sure I can answer all that, but I would say the things that we reviewed when we were down there, that, possibly, you know that, overvoltage was the issue, on some of those printed circuit boards.  . . . .  So, I’m not saying, all of the problems were caused by overvoltage.  I would say that, some of them were caused by overvoltage.

Tr. 122.

		In this proceeding it is not necessary to determine what percentage of the damage to Ms. Galligan’s appliance was caused by overvoltage and what percentage was due to an inherent manufacturing fault.  The Company’s admission of overvoltage is sufficient to find that there was a violation of the Commission’s regulations.  

		Section 57.14(b) of the Commission’s regulations require a public utility to provide service primarily for lighting purposes within 5% above or below the standard nominal service voltage.  52 Pa.Code § 57.14(b).  Witness Frank testified that standard nominal voltage is considered 120 volts.  Tr.  54.  For residential service, voltages must be maintained between 114 and 126 volts.  Tr. 85.   Witness Frank conceded that before the correction Ms. Galligan’s voltage exceeded the permissible limit by one or two volts.  Tr. 57.

Accordingly, Ms. Galligan carried her burden of proving a violation of the Commission’s regulations through the testimony of the Company’s witness.  



4.	Reasonable Service

However, I do not conclude that the Company provided unreasonable service in addressing her complaints about overvoltage.  The evidence establishes that the Company responded to Ms. Galligan’s complaints in 2010 by placing a voltage recorder on her meter on three separate occasions.  Upon discovering that voltage was going up briefly to 127 and 128 volts at night on Ms. Galligan’s service, the Company remedied the problem by switching off two capacitors to lower the voltage.  As Witness Frank testified, overvoltage on a distribution line is not a very common problem.  Tr. 65.  He would have expected other customers on Ms. Galligan’s distribution lines to complain about excess voltage, but there were no other complaints.  Tr. 95, 100.  Further voltage in the range of 127 to 128 volts does not pose a safety hazard.  

Additionally Ms. Galligan testified that the Company was concerned about her problem.
On May 2lst of 2010, three of the Allegheny Power engineers, you know, did arrive at my house, and, you know, I thought they were very, very nice men.  And they did appear concerned about my situation.  You know, they checked all kinds of things.  And again, I am not electrical engineer.  So, I can’t you know, give you real technical kinds of information. 

But . . . the evidence of overvoltage is substantiated by the fact that, really I have experienced no further safety electrical issues, since all the needed corrections or adjustments were made by Allegheny Power.

Tr.  16.

		The Company did appropriately respond to and resolve Ms. Galligan’s voltage issue. The standard to determine the adequacy of a utility’s service and facilities is one of reasonableness.  This standard of reasonableness also determines the adequacy of a utility’s response to customer service complaints, as well as repairs, etc., made to its facilities.
The reasonableness standard is not one of perfect performance.  The Commission has often repeated this principle:

We note that neither the Code nor our Regulations require that public utilities provide flawless service.  Section 1501 of the Code requires public utilities to provide reasonable and adequate, not perfect, service.  A-Rize-N Management Co., LLC v. Pennsylvania American Water Co., Docket No. C-2009-2119162 (Order entered June 15, 2010).  		
Barbara R. Lolly v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. C-2010-2167824 (Order entered April 14, 2011).

5.	Penalty Assessment Considerations		

		Since the Company violated Section 57.14(b) of the Commission’s regulations, the question arises as to whether a civil penalty should be imposed pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code.[footnoteRef:6]  Section 3301(b) allows the Commission to impose a civil penalty of up to $1,000 per day per violation.  The Commission has promulgated a Policy Statement at 52 Pa.Code § 69.1201 that sets forth ten factors to consider in determining whether to impose a civil penalty in a litigated proceeding involving violations of the Code and Commission Regulations.  Based on my consideration of those factors, I will exercise discretion not to impose civil penalties for the Company’s violation of Section 57.14(b). [6: 	 	66 Pa.C.S. § 3301.] 


The first factor that I may consider is whether the conduct at issue is of a serious nature.  52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  Id.  I find the overvoltage of 127 to 128 volts problematic in contributing to the damage of the Complainant’s appliances, however, her request for monetary relief was to seek redress in a civil proceeding.   Additionally, upon discovering the overvoltage the Company appropriately addressed the problem by switching off the capacitors to reduce the voltage.  Accordingly, I find that the Respondent’s violation does not warrant a penalty.

The second factor to consider is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct are of a serious nature.  52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  “When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.”  Id.  The Company’s witness credibly testified that 1 or 2 volts over the allowable variance of 126 volts is not a safety hazard, nor a problem for 90% of manufactured appliances.  Tr. 61.  Ms. Galligan did sustain appliance damage.  However the evidence was not convincing that all of the damage was caused by overvoltage.  Witness Frank testified that the appliance itself may not have been manufactured to withstand voltage that was within the permissible 5% voltage variation.  Accordingly, I do not find the consequences of Respondent’s Section 57.14(b) violation warrant a penalty.  

The third factor is whether the conduct at issue is deemed intentional or negligent.  52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c)(3). 	It does not appear from my review of the record that Respondent intended to bring any harm to the Complainant in investigating her service complaints.  Rather Respondent made every effort to resolve her service problems. 

The fourth factor to be considered is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  This factor does not appear to be applicable to this case because the Respondent’s witness testified that overvoltage on the distribution line is not common.  Further there were no complaints from other customers on the lines concerning voltage issues on Ms. Galligan’s distribution line.

The fifth factor I may consider is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  The evidence established that only the Complainant was affected by the voltage problem, which occurred at night, for approximately four months.  In my view, these facts do not warrant a penalty.

Another factor I may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  This factor does not seem to apply to this proceeding, in which the regulated entity pursued its due process right to litigate a formal complaint.

I may also consider the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  The record is silent as to the compliance history of the Respondent.

In addition, I may consider the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations as well as past Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c)(8) and (c)(9).  As stated previously, the Company took appropriate measures to correct the Complainant’s service issues.  Accordingly, I do not believe a penalty is necessary to deter future violations.  

The tenth factor we may consider is other relevant factors.  I am not aware of any additional factors that merit consideration regarding whether civil penalties should be imposed in this proceeding.

		Accordingly, a penalty for the violation of the Commission’s regulations is not warranted.  As noted above, a public utility is not required to provide perfect service.

		While Ms. Galligan’s complaint about damages to her appliances is understandable, her remedy was to seek redress is a civil proceeding.  As mentioned above the Commission lacks jurisdiction to award monetary damages.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over Complainant and Respondent in this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.

2. The Public Utility Code does not require that public utility service be perfect but does require that service be adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable, and that the utility make such repairs, changes, and improvements as shall be necessary to provide such service.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

		3.	A complaint alleging unreasonable service or a violation of the Commission’s regulations must be filed within three years of date that the liability therefor arose. 
66 Pa.C.S. § 3314(a). 

		4.	Complainant met her burden of proving that Respondent violated Section 57.14(b) of the Commission’s regulations 52 Pa.Code § 57.14(b).

		5.	The Commission will consider specific factors and standards in determining if a penalty is appropriate for a public utility’s violation of a Commission order, regulation or statute.  52 Pa.Code § 69.1201.

ORDER

		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. 	That the complaint of Rosemary Galligan against West Penn Power Company at Docket No. C‑2010-2205041 is sustained in part as to West Penn Power Company’s violation of the Commission’s regulation under 52 Pa.Code § 57.14(b), concerning service voltage and the remainder of the complaint is denied. 

2. That considering the factors and standards under 52 Pa.Code § 69.1201, West Penn Power Company’s violation of 52 Pa.Code § 57.14(b) does not warrant the assessment of a penalty. 


3. That the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark Docket No. C-2010-2205041 closed.


Date:  December 4, 2014						/s/			
							Conrad A. Johnson
							Administrative Law Judge
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